RESOLUTION NO. R-16-66

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE
A CONTRACT WITH HETTINGER EXCAVATING LLC, IN THE TOTAL
AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $581,269.00 FOR THE 2016 WATER MAIN
REPLACEMENT PROJECT WP1786.

WHEREAS, eight proposals were received for the 2016 Water Main Replacement
Project WP1786, and the proposal of Hettinger Excavating LLC in the amount of $581,269.00
has been determined by the Director of Public Works and City Engineer to be the lowest and best
proposal.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
GLADSTONE, MISSOURI, AS FOLLOWS:

THAT, the City Manager of the City of Gladstone, Missouri, is hereby authorized to
execute a contract with Hettinger Excavating LLC for work as outlined in the contract for a total
amount not to exceed $581,269.00.

FURTHER, THAT funds for such purpose are authorized from the Combined Waterworks and
Sewerage System Funds Budget.

INTRODUCED, READ, PASSED AND ADOPTED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE
CITY OF GLADSTONE, MISSOURI, THIS 24" DAY OF OCTOBER 2016.

L Je(an B. Moore, Mayor\‘

ATTEST:

Kt & Burelun

Ruth E. Bocchino, City Clerk




Department of Finance
Memorandum

DATE: October 18, 2016

TO: Scott Wingerson, City Manager

THROUGH: Timothy A. Nebergall, PE; City Engineer; Director of Public Works
FROM: Glen Whitten, Construction Contracts Administrator J

RE: Project WP1786
2016 Water Main Replacement Projects

Staff received the following bids for the referenced project, including Bid Alternates 1 & 2:

Hettinger Excavating, LLC $581,269.00 Linaweaver Construction Inc.  $725,410.00

VF Anderson Builders LLC $593,401.00 SheDigs It LLC $726,986.00
Blue Nile Contractors, Inc. $606,063.33 Redford Construction, Inc. $786,095.00
Westland Construction $665,303.00 Pyramid Excavation & Const. ~ $810,105.00

The Engineer’s estimate, prepared by staff, was $788,790.00.

This project involves the installation of 3,100 LF of 8” water main, 188 LF of 6” water main, fire
hydrants, valves, fittings, and related appurtenances as recommended in the 2015 Water
Distribution System Master Plan. Water mains scheduled for replacement include:

- N. Wayne/NE 60" Terrace from N. Michigan to NE 61* Terrace
- N. Woodland from NE 60" Terrace to NE 61°* Street

- N. Walnut from NE 72" Street to NE 72" Terrace

- N. Michigan from NE 60" Terrace to NE 62" Terrace

Hettinger Excavating, LLC is based in Drexel, MO and has been in business for a total of 12
years. Hettinger Excavating completed the 2013 Small Water Main Replacement Project. Staff
was very pleased with their work and is looking forward to working with them again on this
project.

Based on all available information, staff is recommending that this project be awarded to
Hettinger Excavating, LLC at the bid price of $581,269.00, including Bid Alternates 1 and 2 at
the next regularly scheduled City Council meeting. Funds are provided from the CWSS Fund.

If you have any questions or require additional information, please contact me at your
convenience.



